

Court of Appeals, State of Colorado 2 E. 14 th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	DATE FILED: May 5, 2023 2:44 PM FILING ID: E0EC4489D877B CASE NUMBER: 2022CA2034
Appeal from El Paso County District Court The Honorable Michael P. McHenry Case No. 2021-CV-030904	▲ ▲ COURT USE ONLY
JOHN H. BRUCE, JR. Plaintiff-Appellee v. JONATHAN WEBB, FALCON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT and WILLIAM YODER Defendant-Appellants.	Case No.: 2022CA2034
Attorneys for Appellee: Michael W. Chaloupka, Reg. # 39842 Rebecca Fisher, Reg. #57003 R. Todd Ingram, Reg. #30281 4828 S. College Ave. Fort Collins, CO 80525 Phone Number: (970) 377-3800 Fax: (970) 225-1476 E-mail mike@metierlaw.com becca@metierlaw.com todd@metierlaw.com	
APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

Table of Contents

I.	Table of Authorities:	4
II.	Issues on Appeal:	5
III.	Statement of the Case:	5
IV.	Argument Summary:	12
V.	Argument:	12
	Issue 1: Does the record support the district court’s finding that Webb, in proceeding past the stop sign in question, failed to slow down as may be necessary for safe operation?.....	12
	Issue 2: Did the district court abuse its discretion in allowing Bruce to present “expert” testimony at the Trinity hearing?.....	19
	Issue 3: Is the district court’s written order somehow erroneous or insufficient?.....	24
VI.	Conclusion:.....	27

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bilderback v. McNabb</i> , 474 P.3d 247 (Colo. App. 2020)	12, 13, 15, 17, 26
<i>Corsentino v. Cordova</i> , 4 P.3d 1082 (Colo. 2000).....	16
<i>Giron v. Hice</i> , 519 P.3d 1083 (Colo. App. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 22SC671, 2023 WL 2159655 (Colo. 2023)	7, 15, 16
<i>In re Marriage of West</i> , 94 P.3d 1248 (Colo. App. 2004)	26
<i>People in Interest of O.J.S.</i> , 844 P.2d 1230 (Colo. App. 1993).....	26
<i>Quintana v. City of Westminster</i> , 56 P.3d 1193 (Colo. App. 2002).....	15, 18
<i>Saturn Systems, Inc. v. Militare</i> , 252 P.3d 516 (Colo. App. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Tidwell v. City and County of Denver</i> , 83 P.3d 75 (Colo. 2003).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Trinity Broadcasting of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993).....	5, 18, Passim
<i>Vu v. Fouts</i> , 924 P.2d 1129 (Colo. App. 1996)	19
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-10-106(1)(a)	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-108(2)	10, 13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-108(2)(b).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-108(3)	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-4-1402(2)(B)	21
